
2026 California State University at Bakersfield Athletics Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 2-13   Home: 0-0   Away: 0-5   Neutral: 2-8
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (78), Opp (78)   DPs Turned: Team (2), Opp (5)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (1), Totals (1), Visser (1), Opp (0)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (0)   SBA/ATT: Totals (20-25), Visser (6-8), Saldana (5-5),
Castillo (4-4), Ramirez (3-4), Estrada (2-3)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
9 Whaley, Kayla .412 14-13 34 10 14 2 0 0 3 16 .471 9 0 2 0 .523 1 0 1-1 15 0 3 .833
22 Castro, Alexia .281 12-12 32 4 9 3 1 0 4 14 .438 4 0 4 1 .361 0 0 1-1 12 18 6 .833
34 Narvaiz, Marianna .281 14-14 32 5 9 2 0 0 2 11 .344 5 0 4 1 .378 0 1 0-0 30 24 1 .982
3 Visser, Kayla .226 14-11 31 1 7 1 0 0 6 8 .258 2 0 6 0 .273 0 1 0-0 24 8 1 .970
14 Garcia, Hannah .160 13-12 25 0 4 3 0 0 4 7 .280 1 4 4 0 .290 1 0 0-0 21 15 3 .923
4 Eaton, Jayda .429 9-3 14 5 6 1 0 2 6 13 .929 2 0 4 0 .500 0 0 1-1 3 0 0 1.000
5 Harrison, Aariana .421 9-6 19 6 8 0 0 0 5 8 .421 1 0 2 0 .450 0 0 3-4 17 1 0 1.000
55 Gill, Molly .333 10-10 24 4 8 0 0 0 3 8 .333 5 1 1 0 .467 0 1 2-2 9 3 0 1.000
27 Marquez, Madison .333 5-2 6 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 .333 0 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-1 0 1 0 1.000
10 Barela, Erika .294 11-5 17 2 5 1 0 0 0 6 .353 2 0 3 1 .368 0 0 0-0 9 0 0 1.000
42 Malama-Ahlo, Kandi .211 10-9 19 1 4 3 0 1 3 10 .526 4 0 4 0 .348 0 0 0-0 23 3 0 1.000
7 Sanchez, Jillian .188 9-8 16 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 .188 5 0 3 1 .381 0 0 0-0 16 4 3 .870
11 Castillo, Anahi .143 5-4 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .143 0 1 3 0 .250 0 1 0-0 4 0 0 1.000
23 Ventura, Aliya .111 5-2 9 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .111 0 0 0 0 .111 0 0 0-0 8 1 1 .900
30 Balderas, Aileen .111 8-3 9 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 .111 0 0 1 0 .111 0 0 0-0 18 0 2 .900
12 Steffany, Faith .071 11-8 14 1 1 0 0 0 2 1 .071 0 1 3 0 .125 1 0 1-1 14 0 0 1.000
1 Erran, Sabrina .000 5-2 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 3 0 4 0 .273 0 0 0-0 5 4 2 .818
77 Carr, Cailee .000 3-2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 3 0 .000 0 0 0-0 5 0 1 .833
8 McDanell, Alexandra .000 5-1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .258 14-14 322 46 83 16 1 3 39 110 .342 43 7 52 4 .355 3 4 9-11 235 94 26 .927
Opponents .389 14-14 378 116 147 31 11 11 97 233 .616 38 3 20 2 .444 4 6 13-16 255 104 10 .973

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
20 Estrada, Amber 7.52 0-4 12 6 0 0-0 0 27.0 48 39 29 19 7 13 1 1 .375 4 0 0 0 3
24 Saldana, Cedes 7.62 2-5 11 6 2 0-0 0 37.2 69 50 41 10 11 10 8 5 .375 0 3 0 2 2
42 Malama-Ahlo, Kandi 8.59 0-1 4 1 0 0-0 0 7.1 13 10 9 4 1 6 1 1 .382 1 0 0 0 1
18 Ramirez, Maya 17.68 0-2 7 1 0 0-0 0 6.1 17 17 16 5 1 2 1 4 .531 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 8.04 2-12 34 14 2 0 0 78.1 147 116 90 38 20 31 11 11 .389 5 3 0 4 6
Opponents 3.13 12-2 28 14 4 3 1 85.0 83 46 38 43 52 16 1 3 .258 6 7 0 3 4



2026 California State University at Bakersfield Athletics Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
42 Malama-Ahlo, Kandi 26 23 3 0 1.000 1 0 1 — 0 0
5 Harrison, Aariana 18 17 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Steffany, Faith 14 14 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
55 Gill, Molly 12 9 3 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Barela, Erika 9 9 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Estrada, Amber 7 0 7 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
11 Castillo, Anahi 4 4 0 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
4 Eaton, Jayda 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Marquez, Madison 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Narvaiz, Marianna 55 30 24 1 .982 1 0 0 — 0 0
3 Visser, Kayla 33 24 8 1 .970 0 6 2 .750 1 0
14 Garcia, Hannah 39 21 15 3 .923 1 0 0 — 0 0
30 Balderas, Aileen 20 18 0 2 .900 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Ventura, Aliya 10 8 1 1 .900 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Sanchez, Jillian 23 16 4 3 .870 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Castro, Alexia 36 12 18 6 .833 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Whaley, Kayla 18 15 0 3 .833 0 0 0 — 0 0
77 Carr, Cailee 6 5 0 1 .833 1 0 0 — 0 0
1 Erran, Sabrina 11 5 4 2 .818 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Saldana, Cedes 8 2 4 2 .750 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
18 Ramirez, Maya 2 0 1 1 .500 0 3 1 .750 0 0
8 McDanell, Alexandra 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 355 235 94 26 .927 4 20 5 .800 1 0
Opponents 369 255 104 10 .973 11 18 4 .818 0 0


